working capital of the Group; and (ii) approximately HK$6 million for the liquid capital
pool of the Group to provide entrusted loans to customers when opportunities arise from
time to time.

BACKGROUND OF THE PLACING

On 14 June 2016, Ms. Yang Qin (being also the placee of the 25,000,000 Shares as
disclosed in the Company’s announcement dated 20 May 2016) contacted the Company
and enquired the possibility of further placing given that the Company by then was still
authorised to issue additional 11,500,000 new Shares under the General Mandate.

On 17 June 2016, the Company approached the Placing Agent for further possible
placing and, on 20 June 2016, a board meeting of the Company was convened during
which the Placing was approved.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The 11,500,000 Placing Shares represent approximately 0.94% of the issued share
capital of the Company immediately after Completion. The aggregate nominal value of
the Placing Shares issued under the Placing is HK$115,000.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and
after Completion:

 (i) Immediately   (ii) Immediately
 before Completion after Completion
	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %

Upmost Corporation Limited
 (Note 1) 207,200,000 17.17 207,200,000 17.00
Mr. Li Si Cong (Note 2) 66,500,000 5.51 66,500,000 5.46
Elate Star Limited (Note 3) 34,764,039 2.88 34,764,039 2.85
Mr. Li Ang (Note 3) 22,000,000 1.82 22,000,000 1.81
The Placee 29,540,000 2.45 41,040,000 3.37
Other public Shareholders 847,072,884 70.17 847,072,884 69.51

Total 1,207,076,923 100.00 1,218,576,923 100.00

Notes:

1. Upmost Corporation Limited held 207,200,000 Shares. As Upmost Corporation Limited is wholly

and beneficially owned by Mr. Zhang Jian, Mr. Zhang Jian is deemed to be interested in

207,200,000 Shares held by Upmost Corporation Limited under the SFO.

3

2. Mr. Li Si Cong is an executive Director.

3. Mr. Li Ang is the son of Mr. Li Si Cong. Elate Star Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by

Mr. Li Ang and therefore, Mr. Li Ang is deemed to be interested 34,764,039 Shares held by Elate

Star Limited under the SFO.

NO INTENTION TO CONDUCT ANY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES